

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Thomas Dennis,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 Riezman Berger, P.C.)
 and)
 Mercy Hospital Jefferson,)
)
 Respondents.)

Case No. SC96038

Sonya Cherry,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 Riezman Berger, P.C.)
 and)
 Mercy Hospital Jefferson,)
)
 Respondents.)

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Bryan E. Brody, MO #57580
Alexander J. Cornwell, MO #64793
1 N. Taylor Ave.
St. Louis, MO 63108
(314) 932-1068 / Fax (314) 228-0338
BBrody@BrodyandCornwell.com
ACornwell@BrodyandCornwell.com
*Attorneys for Appellants,
Thomas Dennis and Sonya Cherry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RIEZMAN BERGER FAILS TO ACKNOWLEDGE, MUCH LESS DISTINGUISH, THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <u>MCGUIRE V. KENOMA</u> THAT POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST IS A SUBSTANTIVE REMEDY THAT MUST BE AWARDED IN A JUDGMENT.....	7
II. RIEZMAN BERGER NEVER MADE THE ARGUMENT OF “PROSPECTIVITY” TO THE TRIAL COURT NOR DO THE CIRCUMSTANCES SUPPORT THE PROSPECTIVE-ONLY APPLICATION OF <u>MCGUIRE</u> AND/OR THIS CASE.....	11
A. Riezman Berger’s Prospective-Only Argument is Not Properly Before the Court.....	11
B. Neither of the Exceptions to the General Presumption of Retroactive Application of a Judicial Decision are Applicable.....	12
1. The “Decision in Question” Does Not Establish a New Principle of Law by Overruling Clear Past Precedent.....	14

2. Allowing Litigants to Obtain an Automatic and Silent Award of Post-Judgment Interest Is Contrary to the “Purpose and Effect” of this Court’s Holding in McGuire as Well as Judgments as a Whole.21

3. The Balance of Interests of Those Who May Be Affected Weighs Against the Prospective-Only Application of McGuire and/or the Instant Decision.....26

i. Riezman Berger did not rely upon prior precedent to purposefully omit the award of post-judgment interest from its judgments.....27

ii. The impact on judgment-debtors outweighs the impact on judgment-creditors.....29

III. RIEZMAN BERGER VIOLATED THE MMPA AND COMMITTED A WRONGFUL GARNISHMENT BY ISSUING GARNISHMENTS IN EXCESS OF THE AMOUNTS THE COURT AWARDED.....32

IV. WITHIN ITS MOTIONS TO DISMISS, RIEZMAN BERGER FAILED TO ADDRESS APPELLANTS’ ADDITIONAL CLAIMS UNDER THE FDCPA IRRESPECTIVE OF THE AWARD OF POST-JUDGMENT INTERES.....33

A. Riezman Berger Violated Appellant Dennis’ FDCPA Rights
By Seizing Funds from His Bank Account that He No Longer
Owed.....34

B. Riezman Berger Violated Section 1692e(2)(A) of the FDCPA
by Misrepresenting the Amount and Character of Appellants’
Debts within the Underlying Judgments.....35

1. Appellant Dennis’ Claims Relating to Riezman
Berger’s False Representation of the Entire Amount He
Would Owe On His Debt Accrued Within One Year of
Filing His Claim.....35

2. Debt Collectors Must Disclose that Interest Will Accrue
on the Amount of a Debt Listed Within Their Collection
Communication..... 36

3. There Is No Statutory Exception Under the FDCPA
Exempting Judgments from the Broad Definition of a
Collection Communication.....39

V. MERCY HOSPITAL FAILED TO PROVIDE ANY BASIS FOR
DISMISSAL WITHIN ITS MOTION TO DISMISS, AND NONE
OF ITS ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL ARE OTHERWISE
MERITORIOUS 41

CONCLUSION 44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Adkins v. Hontz</u> , 337 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).	20
<u>A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Drew</u> , 978 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).	31
<u>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hart</u> , 41 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).	23
<u>Avila v. Riexinger & Associates, LLC</u> , No. 15-1584, 2016 WL 1104776 (2d Cir. Mar. 22, 2016).	37
<u>Ball-Sawyers v. Blue Springs Sch. Dist.</u> , 286 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).	13
<u>Banks v. Slay</u> , No. 4:13CV02158 ERW, 2016 WL 3971380 (E.D. Mo. July 25, 2016).	10
<u>Bentley v. Great Lakes Collection Bureau</u> , 6 F.3d 60 (2d Cir.1993).	33
<u>Breeden v. Hueser</u> , 273 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).	33
<u>Byrd v. Brown</u> , 641 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982).	16-17
<u>Campbell v. Anderson</u> , 866 S.W.2d 139 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).	12
<u>Catron v. Lafayette County</u> , 25 S.W. 331 (Mo. 1894).	18
<u>City of Lake Saint Louis v. City of O’Fallon</u> , 324 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. 2010).	33

<u>Chuway v. Nat. Action Fin. Servs.</u> , 362 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2004).	37
<u>Coleman v. Berman & Rabin, P.A.</u> , No. 4:14-CV-1090 CEJ, 2015 WL 4524599 (E.D. Mo. July 27, 2015).	33
<u>Contel of Missouri, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</u> , 863 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).	21
<u>Cotton v. 71 Highway Mini-Warehouse</u> , 614 S.W.2d 304 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).	20
<u>Crook v. Tull</u> , 111 Mo. 283, 20 S.W. 8 (1892).	18
<u>Dennis v. Riezman Berger, P.C.</u> , No. ED 103904, 2016 WL 5030349 (Mo. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2016).	9, 22
<u>Department of Transp. v. Delta Mach. Prods. Co.</u> , 291 S.E.2d 104 (Ga. Ct. App. 1982).	22
<u>Duvall v. Lawrence</u> , 86 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).	12, 42
<u>Erickson v. Johnson</u> , No. CIV.05-427 (MJD/SRN), 2006 WL 453201 (D. Minn. Feb. 22, 2006).	34
<u>Estate of Busch v. Ferrell-Duncan Clinic</u> , 700 S.W. 2d 86 (Mo. 1985).	25
<u>Evans v. Fisher</u> , 26 Mo. App. 541 (St.L. 1887).	19
<u>Gill v. Credit Bureau of Carbon County</u> , 14-CV-01888-KMT, 2015 WL 2128465 (D. Colo. May 5, 2015).	38

<u>Hall v. Fru-Con Cost. Corp.</u> , 101 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).	22
<u>Harris-Laboy v. Blessing Hosp., Inc.</u> , 972 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).	35
<u>Howard v. Howard</u> , 916 S.W.2d 875 (Mo. App.1996).	22
<u>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Management</u> , 994 F.Supp 889 (N.D. Ohio 2014).	40
<u>In re Estate of Austin</u> , 389 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. banc 2013).	42
<u>In re: FDCPA Cognate Cases</u> , No. 1:13CV1328, 2016 WL 1273349 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 28, 2016).	34
<u>Kells v. Missouri Mountain Properties, Inc.</u> , 247 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).	22
<u>Kixmiller v. Bd. of Curators of Lincoln Univ.</u> , 341 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).	35
<u>Laughlin v. Boatman’s Nat’l Bank of St. Louis</u> , 189 S.W.2d 974 (Mo. 1945).	14-18, 27
<u>Lewis v. Marinosci Law Group, P.C.</u> , 13-61676-CIV, 2013 WL 5789183 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2013).	39
<u>Linkletter v. Walker</u> , 381 U.S. 618, 622–23, 85 S.Ct. 1731 (1965).	12
<u>Lombardo v. Lombardo</u> , 120 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. App. W.D 2003).	22

<u>Lueckenotte v. Lueckenotte</u> , 34 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. 2001).	30
<u>McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC</u> , 447 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. 2014).	<i>passim</i>
<u>McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC</u> , No. WD75873, 2013 WL 5614181 (Mo. Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2013).	27
<u>Mercy Hospital Jefferson v. John S. Cull</u> , Jefferson County Circuit Court Case No. 13JE-AC03770.	28
<u>Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District v. Sandra M. James, et al.</u> , St. Louis County Circuit Court Case No. 15SL-AC04315.	29
<u>Moss v. Barton</u> , 4:13-CV-2535 RLW, 2016 WL 1441146 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 8, 2016).	41
<u>Mueller v. Barton</u> , 4:13-CV-2523 CAS, 2014 WL 4546061 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 12, 2014).	40
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).	25
<u>O'Rourke v. Palisades Acq. XVI, LLC</u> , 635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011).	40
<u>Peterson v. Discover Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 460 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).	9
<u>Pirtle v. Cook</u> , 956 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1997).	22

<u>Ray v. Resurgent Capital Servs., L.P.</u> , No. 4:15CV272 JCH, 2015 WL 3453467 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2015).	37
<u>Robertson v. Hagan</u> , 782 S.W.2d 780 (Mo.App.1989).	22
<u>Robinson v. St. Louis Bd. of Police Comm'rs</u> , 212 S.W.3d 165 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).	20
<u>Saunders v. Bowersox</u> , 179 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).	22
<u>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</u> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 635 (D. Md. 2010).	40
<u>SKMDV Holdings, Inc. v. Green Jacobson, P.C.</u> , 494 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016).	9
<u>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Buie</u> , 689 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).	35
<u>State ex rel. Harrison v. Babb</u> , 77 Mo. App. 277 (K.C. 1898).	19
<u>State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. Goodson</u> , 365 Mo. 260, 281 S.W.2d 858v(1955).	16
<u>State ex rel. Walsh v. Vogel</u> , 14 Mo. App. 187 (1883).	18
<u>Sumners v. Sumners</u> , 701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. 1985).	12-14, 21, 26
<u>Swisher v. Swisher</u> , 124 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).	17

<u>Thatcher v. Trans World Airlines</u> , 69 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).	11
<u>Trout v. State</u> , 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2007).	12
<u>Vogt v. Emmons</u> , 158 S.W.3d 243 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).	30
<u>Wideman v. Kramer and Frank, P.C.</u> , No. 4:14CV1495 SNLJ, 2015 WL 1623814 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 10, 2015).	37
<u>Yarney v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</u> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 569 (W.D. Va. 2013).	34
Mo Rev. Stat. § 408.040	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.01.	16
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	39, 41
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	33-39, 41
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	33-34
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	33
